



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 366/2022

Complainant/ Appellant: Shri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : SPIO, General Administration Department, Dispur

Guwahati 06

Date of Hearing : 08/08/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 08/08/2022

- 1. The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO, General Administration Department, Dispur, Guwahati on 5.3.2022 seeking following information:
 - (1) Copy of the Public Document vide the letter no. GAG(A).110/2002/2, Dated 14.6.2002 issued under the signature of Sri Subhash Chandra Das, IAS, the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, GAD, Dispur, Guwahati 6, addressed to All Administrative Departments with the subject: Transfer of Land or any other immovable assets.
 - (2) Copy of the File Index Register in respect of File Nos. as following:
 - (a) GAG(A).110/2002; and
 - (b) GAG(B). 478/84.
 - (3) Complete File Notings together with relevant Public Documents as relevant to file Notings in respect of the File Nos. (a) and (b) as referred to at the query no. (2) above.
- 2. The Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, General Administration Department sent a letter to the petitioner on 23.3.2022 stating that the they are unable to trace the location of the file nos. GAG(A)110/2002 and GAG(A)478/1984 as these were created long back in the years 2002 and 1984.

However, a copy of the filed index register in respect of file No. GAG(A)110/2002 is forwarded herewith.

3. Reportedly on not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the First Appellate Authority, GAD, Dispur, Guwahati on 7.4.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 16.7.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 4. The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak is present.
- 5. The Public Authority is represented by Smti Juliet Tete, Under Secretary & SPIO, GAD, Dispur and she is accompanied by Shri Satyendra Nath Das, 1st Appellate Authority & Joint Secretary, GAD, Dispur.
- 6. The SPIO of GAD has submitted a written statement dated 6.8.2022 wherein it is mentioned that File Index Register of 1984 has been traced out and copy of the same in respect of File No. GAG(B)478/1984 is furnished to the petitioner.
- 7. Since the sought for information is given, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

- Copy to:
 1. The SPIO, General Administration Department, Dispur, Guwahati 06 for information.
 - 2. The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 01 for information.
 - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 4. Office File.
 - 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission